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Release Notification and Corrective Action

20-045 - 95420

OPERATOR

Initial Report

(] Final Report

Name of Company Dugan Production Corp.

Contact

Kurt Fagrelius

Address P.O. Box 420

Telephone No.

505-325-1821

Facility Name Turks Toast #1 (Separator)

Facility Type

Permanent Pit

| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner Federal | Lease No. NM-19163
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Scction | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Linc | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
D 18 30N 14W 790 South 790 West San Juan

Latitude 36 . 80926 N Longitude 108.35617 W

NATURE

OF RELEASE

Type of Release Reporting Pit Sampling

Volume of Release Unknown

Volume Recovered Unknown

Source of Release Below grade permanent pit release

Date and Hour of Occurrence  ?

Date and Ilour ofDiscov g Unknown

Was Immediate Notice Given?
[ Yes [ No Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
N/A

By Whom?

Date and Hour

Was a Watercourse Reached?

O Yes X No

[f YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse. /

RECEIVED -=‘

L

&%AR—%BH—‘S

limits as per subsection B of 19.15.17.13(B) (

11 a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. * [>] 2 ' o
t%.\ OILCONS.DIV. DIST.3 <&
)
N/A <, A5
< &
(PN R
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* LSl L9V S

During permanent pit closure a chloride and TPH impact were discovered.
sample tested 1360-mg/kg chlorides and 4200-mg/kg TPH (Mthd 418.1) which exceed the threshold
See attached sample results.

1) (b) .

A five-point composite

Describe Area Aftfected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Contamination will be addressed under the Y

spill rule", 19.15.30.

federal. state. or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surface water, human health
or the environment In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

/

Signature: /47[/’%/7%\\.

Printed Name: Kurt F#grelius

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor W

Title- VP Exploration

Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: kfagrelius@duganproduction.com

Date: March 18, 2011 Phone 505-325-1821

Approval Date~ 3 /2( /[ (

Conditions of Approval

n3K11221320(4

Attached []

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Permanent pit: Turks Toast #1 (Separétor)

APl number: 30-045-25430

Results of sample analysis on the five-point composite sample collected on the subject
permanent pit exceeded limits permissible under the “pit rule” (19.15.17.13.C) (see attached
C-141 with analytic results).

The Environmental Bureau of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Santa Fe is hereby provided
a C-144 (closure report) and an “initial” C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil
testing. The closure date on the C-144 (box 21) shows the date that the soil analysis did not meet
pit rule standards. Also, this letter hereby provides notice that the subject permanent pit will be
closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30).

The OCD district office in Aztec is hereby provided a copy of the “initial report” C-141 (release:
notification) with analytic results of soil testing and also notice that the subject permanent pit
will be closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30). Assessment, clean-up
and remediation of the reported spill will be done in accordance with the spill rule under the
authority of the Aztec District office of the OCD. The “final report” C-141 with photo
documentation of site reclamation will be sent to the Aztec District office of the OCD.

Following clean-up of the reported release and determination that the release is not a threat to
groundwater contamination, the permanent pit will be closed in accordance with the approved C-
144 (closure plan) and will include the following:

1. Stockpiled sub-surface soil will be used to backfill pit and re-contour (to a final or
intermediate cover that blends with the surrounding topography). A minimum of four-
feet of compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material will be used as backfill.

o

Stockpiled surface soil will be used as a cover over the backfilled pit and disturbed area
no longer needed for production operations. The soil cover will include either the
background thickness of top soil or one-foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at
the site whichever is greater. The soil cover will be constructed to the sites existing
grade and prevent water collection or ponding and erosion of the cover material.

Disturbed areas will be seeded the first growing season after the pit is closed. Seeding
will be accomplished by drilling on contour whenever possible or by other division
approved methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on all Federal lands and
OCD approved seed mixes (administratively approved if required) will be used on all
State or private lands. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative
cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one
grass, but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two consecutive
growing seasons. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe, it
will be implemented with administrative approval if needed. Seeding or planting will be
continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

L2

4. The Aztec District oftice of the OCD will be notified after each re-seeding operation and
after successful re-vegetation has been achieved.
Kurt Fagrelius B
VP — Exploration, Dugan Production Corp.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
503-325-1821 (0). 505-320-8248 (C)
kfagrelius@duganproduction.com —
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January 24, 2011

MIKE SANDOVAL

DUGAN PRODUCTION

P. 0. BOX 420
FARMINGTON, NM 87499

RE: PIT CLOSURES

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/18/11 7:50.
Cardinal Laboratories 1s accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable
water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Thus report meets NELAP requirements and I1s made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the ongmnat
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e
A
./1/6_/&(/}/ .7 Ve o

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quahty Manager

r
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CARDINAL
|_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
DUGAN PRODUCTION
MIKE SANDOVAL
P. O. BOX 420
FARMINGTON NM, 87499
Fax To: (505) 327-4043
Recelved: 01/18/2011 Sampling Date: 01/13/2011
Reported: 01/24/2011 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PIT CLOSURES Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: SEP PIT TURKS TOAST #1 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: TURKS TOAST #1 (H100110-01)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/ —
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0 100 0.100 01/19/2011 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 5.62
Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/19/2011 ND 1.87 93.3 2.00 3.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/19/2011 ND 1.78 89.0 2.00 1.12
Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/19/2011 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 0.249
Surrogate  Dibromofluor omethane 106 % 80-120
Surrogate Toluene-d8 108 % 80-1210
Surrogate A-Bromofluor obenzene 107 % 80-120
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR
Analyle Result Reporting Linnt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1360 16.0 01/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
TPH 418.1 4200 500 01/21/2011 ND 1060 106 1000 0.948
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10 . <50.0 50.0 01/18/2011 ND 215 86.2 250 2.76
DRO >C10-C28 311 50.0 01/18/2011 ND 204 81.7 250 4.94
Total TPH C6-C28 311 50.0 01/18/2011 ND 419 83.8 500 3.98
Swiogate. 1-Chloiooctance &8 2% 70-130
Swrrogate. 1-Chlorooc tadecane 945% 70-130
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE TIOTE vapity ang Damagas Caranals 13y, and Awnts erdlusee remedy foc any (2l ansing  vnethe” Dased i contrack of tor, siall De homted 10 the umden paim by clrenl toy analyses A cams, wolutmg Wose 1 neghgente anG
any oiher Cause whatsogver shall be gesmed vawid uniess Made g and received oy Carcmal wimn ety (30) days amer completion of the dpphicable semace In np evers snall Cardinal pe lablc ror wmcigental o consequental damages,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 2 of 4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lab tor ”
ad L ADOMratories
Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
e Samples not teceved at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Aot Insufficient time to 1each temperature.
- Chlonide by SM4500CH-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as 1eceved basts (wet) unless otherwise noted on ieport
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE 1078 Lably, ana Damages Czren2ds Wa0hD 200 chents exclusie remedy 130 any clanm ansing, whetner D2se0 i CONLACt o tort, shall be honted 10 the amount pad by cheat tor analyses, Al claims, acluding those for aeglgence and
any other cause whatscaver snall be deemes saned unless made i wibRg and receved Dy Catamal vt thaty (33} days after completon of the apphcable serace In no everi shatt Caranal be lable tor egentat o consequentd)  damages
ncluding, wiboul Imitaticn  busness internuntions, 1ase at wee  of 13ss of profits mcurred by Jdeni, ity subsidiauas, amlates O Succassors ansing out of o seldted o the performinze & ihe seracss hersunder by CaGnal, regaicless of whetne  such

clainis based upon any of the abave stated r235I05 OF ANERwse RESults selats anly 13 Wie samples denbhed 2004, TS report Sal NOT be reproduced 2xceptin full wih aniten 2ppioval of Cardinal Laboratones

N\ -
% & %L(/
440, T tema -

C.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 3 of 4
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Analyucal CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD page. of

Client & f NOTES:

Contact: 7, A . TO 2l Cr / 1) Ensure proper container packagmg. Table 1 —Mairix Type FOR GAL VISE OMEY
' . = o Y = :

Address. 2} Ship samples promptly follewing collechon U = Surface Water, 2= Ground Water GAL JOR #

3} Designate Sample Reject Dispositon, 3 = Soil/Sediment. 4= Rmnsate, 5= 0il

Phone Number: S & (7 - O";?;L Q PO¥ jp%ﬁ”/qicﬁ/‘ /‘, 7 6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specxf}'};#_
FAX Number: R0 77— ¥n &P Project Name: /¢ 7/ Zi Z(FQ&% )5’54 Samplers SignaturMZ]

Lab Namec: Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227 Analyses Required
Address: 75 Suttle Street, Durango, CO 81303 1
Collection Miscellaneous Preservative({s) ,r")
. w ¥
- z |z SNER RS
-ﬁ- w o~ % ‘IOQ ‘a?
Sample ID Date Time > e K B = 5 Wl =4 23 3 [ Comments
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= 7 7

* Sample Reject: [ JReturn |  Dispose [ ] Store (30 Days)
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